

Harriet M. Hageman (Wyo. Bar. # 5-2656)  
New Civil Liberties Alliance  
1225 19<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: 202-869-5210  
[Harriet.Hageman@ncla.legal](mailto:Harriet.Hageman@ncla.legal)

222 East 21<sup>st</sup> Street  
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001  
Cell Phone: 307-631-3476

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS/PLAINTIFFS

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING

RANCHERS CATTLEMEN ACTION LEGAL	)	
FUND UNITED STOCKGROWERS	)	
OF AMERICA; <i>et al.</i>	)	
Petitioners/Plaintiffs,	)	No. 19-CV-205-F
vs.	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	)	
AGRICULTURE; <i>et al.</i>	)	
Respondents/Defendants.	)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPENING BRIEF RELATED TO FACA CLAIM**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE CATTLE TRACEABILITY WORKING GROUP (“CTWG”) AND PRODUCERS TRACEABILITY COUNCIL (“PTC”) WERE “ADVISORY COMMITTEES” SUBJECT TO FACAs REQUIREMENTS BECAUSE DEFENDANTS “ESTABLISHED” THEM .....	9
II. CTWG AND PTC WERE “ADVISORY COMMITTEES” SUBJECT TO FACAs REQUIREMENTS BECAUSE DEFENDANTS “UTILIZED” THEM.....	17
III. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED FACAs BY FAILING TO ADHERE TO FACAs PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND FAILING TO ENSURE THAT PTC MEMBERSHIP WAS “FAIRLY BALANCED” .....	20
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO PREVENT DEFENDANTS FROM USING THE WORK PRODUCT AND/OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF CTWG AND PTC IN CONNECTION WITH ITS IMPLEMENTATION OF RFID TECHNOLOGY .....	22
V. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD FAILS TO PROVIDE A “SATISFACTORY EXPLANATION” FOR DEFENDANTS’ DECISION TO ACCEPT ADVICE FROM CTWG AND PTC WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH FACAs PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 26 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	8, 22, 23
<i>Am. Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Jewell</i> , 2015 WL 11070090 (D. Wyo. 2015), <i>rev. on other grounds</i> , 847 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2016). . . . .	10
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> [“AAPS”], 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993). . . . .	7, 12, 13, 25
<i>Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Wenker</i> , 353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	7-8, 20-21
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019). . . . .	8, 24-25
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch v. Trump</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018). . . . .	25
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. S. Everglades Restoration Alliance</i> , 304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	7, 12
<i>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983). . . . .	8, 24-25
<i>NRDC v. Curtis</i> , 189 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 1999). . . . .	25
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) . . . . .	6, 7, 11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Standifer v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 641 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	11
<i>W. Organization of Resource Councils v. Bernhardt</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Mont. 2019)). . . . .	22
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Wyo. 2002). . . . .	5, 25
 <b>Statutory Provisions:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act (APA). . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. § 704. . . . .	8
5 U.S.C. § 706. . . . .	5, 25
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) . . . . .	24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A). . . . .	4

**Page(s)**

Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA), 5 U.S.C. app. 2 §§ 1-16 . . . . . *passim*  
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 2(b) . . . . . 2  
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 3(2) . . . . . 9, 18  
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5 . . . . . 2  
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5(b) . . . . . 2, 20, 21, 22  
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5(b)(2) . . . . . 2, 7  
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 9 . . . . . 2  
 5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10 . . . . . 2

**Miscellaneous:**

*APHIS Factsheet, Questions and Answers* (Dec. 2012) . . . . . 3  
 Final Rule, “Traceability of Livestock Moving Interstate,” 78 Fed. Reg. 2040 (Jan. 9, 2013)  
 (“2013 Final Rule”), codified at 9 C.F.R., Part 86. . . . . 1, 3, 23  
 Proposed Rule, “Use of Radio Frequency Identification Tags as Official Identification  
 in Cattle and Bison,” 85 Fed. Reg. 40,185 (July 6, 2020) . . . . . 4, 23  
*Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary*, G. & C. Merriam Co. (1981). . . . . 10  
 S. 3529, 92d Cong., 2d Sess., §§ 3(1), (2) (1972)) . . . . . 11  
 S. Rep. No. 92-1098 (1972) . . . . . 11
